

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 10902 OF 2026

Between:

1. M/s Sri Satya Sudha Developers & Builders, Represented by its Managing Partner Jami Balabhaskara Rao (died), S/o J.V.Reddy, Represented by Jami Satyavathi, W/o Late Balabhaskara Rao, 1-36/6/C, Jawahar Colony, Chandana Nagar, R.R.District, Hyderabad-500050-Telangana.

Jami Satyavathi, actually residing at Door No. 3-2-159/160, Chinna Bazar Street, Upstairs of Apollo Pharmacy, Srikakulam-532001.

2. Boyina Sudha Murthy, S/o Narayana Murthy, Aged about 57 years, Hindu, 1-36/6C, Jawahar Colony, Chandana Nagar, R.R.District, Hyderabad-500050.

Actually resident of Door No. 8-7-177/48/10/D, 1st Floor, Swarnadhama Nagar, Near Military Diary Farm, Old Bowenpally, Tirumalgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana.

3. Boyina Narayana Murthy, S/o Late Sriramulu, Aged about 66 years, Hindu, 1-36/6C, Jawahar Colony, Chandana Nagar, R.R.District, Hyderabad-500050.

Actually resident of Door No. 8-7-177/48/10/D, 1st Floor, Swarnadhama nagar, Near Military Diary Farm, Old Bowenpally, Tirumalgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Consumer Affairs Food and Civil Supplies Department, A P Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District - 522238. ..Petitioners
2. Andhra Pradesh State Consumer, Disputes Redressal Commission, Represented by its Registrar, 1st Floor, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Besides SIRIS Company, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Vijayawada - 520007.
RESPONDENT NO.2 WAS DELETED AS PER C.O.DT.24.04.2026 .
3. The District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, At Srikakulam, represented by its President, District Court Complex, Srikakulam-532001.
4. Devarasetty Surya Rao, S/o Manmadha Rao, Aged about 70 years, Hindu, Kattera Street, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District-532001, Mobile, 9440583399.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s T V Sri Devi, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records by entertaining the writ petition challenging the orders dt.18.09.2025 dismissing the F.A.I.A.No.1389 of 2024 in F.A.No.706 of 2024 and consequential dismissal of appeal in F.A.No.706 of 2024 passed by the Non-Judicial

Member without there being any Coram in the Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Vijayawada as the same being illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction and contrary to the provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 2019 and violative of Art 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and against principles of Natural Justice and consequently allow the appeal in F.A.No.706 of 2024 by setting aside the order dt:18.09.2025 in F.A.I.A.No.1389 of 2024 in F.A.No.706 of 2024 and consequential order dt, 18.09.2025 in F.A.No.706 of 2024 passed by the 2nd respondent.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s T V Sri Devi, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP for Civil Supplies for Respondent Nos. 1 & 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Devarasetty Surya Rao, S/o Manmadha Rao, Aged about 70 years, Hindu, Kattera Street, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District-532001, Mobile: 9440583399.

are be and hereby directed to show cause on or before 19.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted either appearing in person or through an advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings including execution of judgment dt:20.11.2023 passed in C.C.No.44 of 2023 before the

District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission at Srikakulam, Pending disposal of WP No.10902 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission-respondent No.2 is not a necessary party and hence shall be deleted from the array of respondents.

Notice.

Learned Government Pleader for the Civil Supplies Department waives service on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 3.

Personal service on respondent No.4 is permitted.

List on 19.06.2026.

In the meantime, no recovery shall be effected from the petitioners on the basis of the order passed by the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Srikakulam, in Complaint Case No.44 of 2023, dated 20.11.2023.

SD/- U SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The President, District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, At Srikakulam, District Court Complex, Srikakulam-532001.
2. Devarasetty Surya Rao, S/o Manmadha Rao, Aged about 70 years, Hindu, Kattera Street, Srikakulam, Srikakulam District-532001, Mobile:

9440583399. (1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

3. One CC to M/s T V Sri Devi Advocate [OPUC]
 4. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
 5. One spare copy
-

HIGH COURT

HC, J

&

CGR, J

DATED: 24/04/2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10902 of 2026



INTERIM DIRECTION