

**WRIT PETITION NO: 10902 of 2026**

M/s.Sri Satya Sudha Developers & Builders and others

...Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioners : Mrs. T V Sri Devi

Advocate for Respondents : GP for Civil Supplies

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 24th April, 2026****P C :**

Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission – respondent No.2 is not a necessary party and hence shall be deleted from the array of respondents.

Notice.

Learned Government Pleader for the Civil Supplies Department waives service on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 3.

Personal service on respondent No.4 is permitted.

List on 19.06.2026.

In the meantime, no recovery shall be effected from the petitioners on the basis of the order passed by the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Srikakulam, in Complaint Case No.44 of 2023, dated 20.11.2023.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J
Vjl