

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**Bench
Sr.No:-3
[3584]**WRIT PETITION NO: 10902 of 2026**M/s.Sri Satya Sudha Developers & Builders
and others

...Petitioner(s)

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondent(s)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 31st July 2026**Present :

Advocate for Petitioners : Ms. T. V. Sri Devi

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Learned G.P. for Civil Supplies (R-1),
Sri Palam Narasaiah (R-4)**P C :****I.A.No.2 of 2026**

Order dated 24.04.2026 in W.P.No.10902 of 2026 is recalled to the extent it is stated that Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission - respondent No.2 is not necessary party and hence shall be deleted from the array of respondents.

Respondent No.2 to be retained as Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, represented by its Registrar, 1st Floor, Civil Supplies Bhavan, Besides SIRIS Company, Ashok Nagar, Kanur, Vijayawada – 520 007. However, service upon said respondent is dispensed with at this stage. This order shall read as a part of order dated 24.04.2026.

W.P.No.10902 of 2026

Sri Palam Narasaiah, learned counsel, appears for respondent No.4 and prays for some time to file counter.

May do so within the next four (4) weeks.

Rejoinder thereto be filed a week thereafter.

List for arguments on 30.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till next date of hearing.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

AMD